Board of Supervisors
51 South Main Street
Janesville, WI 53545

(608)757-5510
Fax (608)757-5511

ROCK COUNTY, WISCONSIN

FINANCE COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 2, 2012 - 7:30 A.M.
CONFERENCE ROOM N-1 - FIFTH FLOOR

ROCK COUNTY COURTHOUSE-EAST

Agenda
1. Call to Order and Approval of Agenda
2. Committee Review and Approval of Per Meeting Allowances

3. Approval of Minutes — January 19, 2012
4, Citizen Participation, Communications and Announcements

5. Transfers and Appropriations
Developmental Disabilities
Human Services

Public Health

Bills

Bills Over $10,000

Encumbrances Over $10,000
Pre-Approved Encumbrance Amendments
1) Planning & Development

o
Saw» aowp

E. Approval of Bills for Other Departments
7. Review of Resolutions
A. Accepting Prescription Drug Collection Grant and Amending the 2012 Rock County
Health Department Budget
B. Authorizing 2012 Southern Income Maintenance Consortium Contract and Addenda to
the Southern Consortium Contract and Amending the 2012 Human Services Department
PR - - = _..___.Budget_ [ e e o e = U —

C. Amending the 2011 Human Services Department Budget to Accept Additional Funding
for the Wisconsin Works (W-2) Program

D. 2011 Budget Amendment - Federal Aid Bridge Construction

E. Accepting the Enbridge Safe Community Program Grant and Amending the Sheriff’s

Office 2012 Budget
8. Purchasing Procedural Endorsement
A. Authorizing Award of Contract for Beckman Mill Park Northwoods Trail Improvement
B. 911 Communications Center Back-Up Site Microwave Link Replacement

9. Adjournment



S[d

& . SONTUIWOD J0URUL]

| TP e 17 x/-C€ \._,.\ o | ._ B ecpnmmio) SuruIcAcD)

TITAQUdDY Ganiona

| J\& * POPUSTIIOOTY
~1jot)] = .
= THION TALLVIISINIAGY

‘oysiren pajsenbar suy s0f
apoo 100[qo sAa0qe 91 UI SIqE[IBAR SIR SPUR] JUSIOIIING

TLON TV OSIE

L6€ | EEnEer] Ureld £7979-0000-01E€-€¢ L6t g1 JdI1D qoomwlooooloﬁmmlmm.
188°¢1 . g1 dID 709¢9-0000—-0TEE~EC 188°C1 : VI 41D 02929-0000-0TEE~CE

INNOWY NOLLATEOSAd ¥ INNOOOV INNOWY NOLLATEOSA ¥ INNOOJV

arq pesy wounredsq yesunredeqy
TL/61/1 TTeMeUBH GUOL "TSOTALLIUBSId [EBIUCWUO AR £q posenbayg

"ON JoIsuel],

00T-TT . SHAASNVAL - wﬁ@ﬁé&@gmm@ TV LNAWT 1dd(3S .

o~ AINOOPMD0M R R

S



uﬁmﬁm%mm%wﬁuommﬁm mIa1-8uoT

IWRS I UL

"PIsIATY

S90TAALDS

*1UBLD BUNBI] ULRIG PSUOTIUST 3AOE Y3

TIoJ pepssu 3X® IBYIL 91 JIN UT SIVLAISS

707 peledpng wisM spunl esnvoeq (4] JID) UOTLIBDOT9Y Jwoy SUTSINY UT oT4ETLvRAE muwommu.ﬁm%m “\m

DATIDDDI DAOGER DRUOTIUSH mummﬁ T 47 43I0 2 9yL
TeLlUspIsaI ISACD O3 po1a8png 92Ism SpPuny

TAUDTTD Y1 JID Iswrol oyl se meiBord TeIiusprseX

TAVSTED VI
asnedeq (¥ 410} weafolad worzeideiul L1Funmmon 911 UT 2[GRTIBAR 218 SpUng

dIN PeSBSDSD MOU B JIO0T SIOTAISS

*§90TAIDS

juswioydms jxoddns wrel-8uol BUTIIBIS FUSTIO BUNBAL ULeIg 1USIIND [ O3 onNp BHNELJ UTeIg UT POPeSU I8 SPUng [vRUOTITDPY

g1 JID UT 897ialsg

auemAoTdaly pejlzoddng UL 9SwSIOUT UB PUEB ‘1USTI0 ¢l 41D I JoJ Tzuosied pur m..u.mﬂuo,_nu UT 2ERIIVUT UB ‘S22TAIIS [BIIUSPISSI

bon o

FUSLTO g1 JID 1 X

0F S1S0D 2I¥D JO 9SVVIDUT UE 03 snp (g] JIH) UOTIBVDOTSY smof FUTLSINN UL PoPssl aie Spuny TeUOTITPPY

(¢

(z

(1

DIADELS B - JHISNVAL Y04 NOSYHY

HOLDMIEA ADNYNIE THL AG OATIACHd
§ THONVTVE INDHID

[6E%

NOLLINIDSEA INOLLITIDSEA
'# LNNOOOV ‘% INGOOOV
HOLDWHIQ TONVNIE FHL A€ EAIAONL
$ EONVIVE INTEE)
INCILATIDSAA NGILLINIDSEA
# INNOJIOV % INQODJOV
mcauaﬁaa@Zﬁéﬁwﬂhﬁﬁmﬁﬁbﬁéa_
My LALTCIC 8 HONVIVE INDREND
1 (41 a12)
BPUREL] UWTelg ‘NOLLIFEISEQ TOTIEBD OH oy 9ulog SUTSINK INOILINIDSTEO

.wc@.m@ ccoo onm mm %HZDOQUﬂ

.G.H

L7979-0000-0TEE-€C # INAODIV LEES 709Z29-0000-0TCE~EE % INNODISV
HOLDAIIA AONVNIA AHL X8 QEAACHE
L SEOE S TEDONVIVE INNNAD
(41 d12) -t (V1 41D}
QOHHNUOHQM SIEmOH w.ﬁHHﬁ..Hﬂ.wﬂ. .Zogomﬁﬁm rMO.MnH HOHMMHMQUQH Mr.u.;hﬁjﬁEHOU uZQm.H_EUWMMAH
188°Z1% Mmm NQ OSS oooc oﬂmkm %Hz.pouoﬂ

HZDO§

EO%.W

TI0Z/61/1

add 07 nwp

Oﬁ}\\

[/

OIAEGEY

HGLO3WIG uww%jm O %

-Hlvda

SHBUSIS peoH Jueunredg(

SISHNOTY YHASNVHL
ALNNOD Y00

weunredag

FOLOHIIA HONVNIA

(]

(¢

(€

a

& ws\ TN_Bavog SeTaTTTqesIq Teanswdotersq :Ag HLSANDTAH

‘OL



STk

il  SSNTUIWG)) SOUBUL]

\ﬂﬁ&w\éﬁ\ Qs&ém\ . A - - i

HLvd ,
b\% * POpUSBITICITY
£7 N
03 THLON HALLVALSINIANCGY

SHHUWC) SUNIDACD

*IOISURT Emon_wuu oY} 103
3p0o 192[q0 2A0qE S UI S[GR[IBAR SI6 SPUNI JUSIOLING

"HLON 1VJSIs

O¥6°€Z | OAS I9YI0 ® UeTOTSAUL | 0LT129-0000-069€-9€ 0%6°€Z | - quaTaEdIng — S98BM| 00T19-0000-069£-9€
09% %y |  0AS I9¥20 » uweTOTSAUd | 0L1Z9~0000-689€~9€ 09%* 7Yy §35T1) ~ se8em| 00T19-0000-689€-9€
€29°T | 000°G$ ropun juomdinbd | 09T1/9-0000-Z09E-9E €291 sorTddng ®9TIF0| 00T€9~0000~Z09€~9€

NOLLRIDSHO # INDOJOV %@E NOLLINIDSHA # LNNODOV

INOOWY

areQ . peey swouiedaq | susunTedagy

Aq paisenboyg

Z1/91/1 9AATY UETWIBYD , S9ITAISS UBWAON

~ ‘ON J9JsUeIL,

SNVHL - SNOLLVTHICHIIV

10-21 .
- AINNOP-JO0Y



Ol/B/cE ‘PesiAsY Juouwsaserdlal jusuewind B yrim uonisod ot SuI[ly U0 JI0m oM S[IM sasuadxs
30 syyuow oy JunewInss a1e a4, "Siseq Aesodws) e uo 108u1g “i(] Aq Yoy Aouedea oy Sul|[i oq [[1/4 OUM ISLIRIYIASJ PAIORIIOD S1) 30 1502 5Y) 1WA0D 0] PAPesUl Q1B SPUN] - faY1() PUL utIoIsdyg

“(PoTquUISsse PUE PRISAlep) £76°T$ 24 PInoa 1502 St (I0190p 197 Aq U0 J30 paudis pue) pajsonbai ysep jo
ad4y et Joy “ejendordde AJ[eoKuoU0BIY ST 1B YSOP MOU & Buiseyomd SOA[CAUL YOIy UOIIPLOD [EOIPSLU B 10] UONEPOIIIIONIE e J0J 15eribal & [IIm IS JJe)s © Sey (ISH - sewdinby (JSi

DLAIDHAS 39 - AdVSSADAN ST HHASNYILL NOSVAIY
“IBUTS (T F0f 1Bpig GSH S Ul PEPIoLL a1em 121} spuny Susn 1SImeIois pajornues Aeiodus) sigl Jo] sesuadxs Jo SUUOW 1n0f
BulBwNse s1e oA, "S18BY A1830dWS) B U0 J0RLUOD 0 SUIIIM ST 0UM JSLIBIDAS { JSLJOUE POLIULpT SEY (IS TWeISAS AISAI[SP YI|B9T [BIUSUL MO 0} [BORLIY ST uonsod U], "7 107 10F IORIUOY SIY

MITDI 0 10U 250U JoJUa)) SUNastmo)) No[eg oy 12 Isteiadsd jusneding pue JSLIBIOASJ UONBZIIE)S SISIA) JOl0II( [BOIPRJA SIS Ut st BUHeado pey JBy) 1SWIBNPAS 9G L
"$80IAISG [2U}() PUB UBLOISAY] O} SPUNOOOE OAv} 050U} LOY SPUN Jojsuel o Funsonber st (JIH - weneding 2 sisipy - sefep remdey

(#\0[2q 998) LORIPUOD [BIIPIW & JOJ UOHEPOILO0Z Uk Sunsenbez sakoldiuo e 10 ysep v osepind o) papesy a8 spuny - sejddng eou10
DEIDHEdS 3 - HAASNVHL J0d ATIVTIVAY IV SANQ4 NOSVEY

HOLDTAIAd IDINVYNIT HHL A9 QIAIAO0Ud
§ CHIDNVIVE INTWIND

INOLLAIDSEA INOLLATHDS3d
# INNODDV HANNODDY| &

HOLDTEIA FONVNIA 3HL A9 CAdIAOWd
Lhw ﬁmﬁ.\\ \Dd\ﬁ w $ CHONVIVE INAJHND
i A4

{yuoneding) s2o1aag RO pus WRLISAYY  NOLLJITUDSAA 5 eneding - seBe aemdey INOLLATMDSAQ
00°0F6CT 3 0L129-0000-069¢-9¢€ # LNAODDV 00 OF6°ET $ 00TT9-0000-069¢-9¢€ #INNODDVY (€

HOLOTWALIA ADNVNIA THL Ad AHIIAQ¥]

(S fese /s TIDNVIVE LNDIEAD
\Um, wh
(sISLD) seo1ATeg Uiy pue weISAd  INOLLITMDSAG , SISL) - safep Tenday NOILATIODSHA
00°09% v $ 0L1T9-0000-689€-9¢  *# INNODIY 0009t $ 001 19-0000-6595-9€ - INNOooVI

HOLDEHIA AONVNIA HHL Ad AHAIAO UL
tp /s 4
\MMF%T ; LSE £ % CEDNVIVE INTUHND

000°c$ >wewdmbg QSH  INOILARIDSAA sayddng 22130y INOLLATIDSH
00°€T9°1 g 091.9-0000-C09¢-9¢ H#HINDODDVY 00°€79°1 $ 001£9-0000-T09¢-9¢€ H#INNOQDOV| (O
INAONYV ‘OL JINNOWNYV -JJANOYUA
\g 2 ::a: _:3 ruwoureda jmustredag

: / .
N& W\\w\ HIVA §§x§ & SIIAKIS UBWIRY X9 AALSTANOTA
L

a0l 81 nNvp JOLOHIAIA IDONVNIA OL

%mmm\x C SISANOTE YAASNVIL
Y/ voLodwa moézm, AINNOD DO



:

00E"T goriddng TEOTPOK | 000%9-0000-000E-1E

INOOWY NOLLTOSHG

aed

# LNNOODY

peol Jusunredaq]

X : SHTWWOD SOUBHI

X SO SUTHISAOD)

"IVADEddV QHEINOE

* POPUSTIWICOSY

‘IsJsuRy) pjsonber o) 303
2ped 300[q0 saoqe oY) U SIQR[IEAR IR SPUN] JUSDIING

00¢ Burureil | 00T¥9-0000-000€~1¢€
008 So9oTAdRSg X2UI0 § 6TT1¢9-0000-0005-T¢

T NOLLATMOSEQ # INOOODV
e e e

Jusunredsc

AYEAVA

"ON 33JsURLY,

B6—T1

uTe) usiey , GITE9H DITqng Aq pasanboy

SHAISNVEL - SNOLLVINIOUadv TV INTNT T




L66T 91 AR pasiasy DO IEISNVYEL

*110Z 30 pus 3y] siozeq papesu siwm e} seT[ddns (mOIpsw pur sauTsdea poseydand sua
403 380D VYD X9A0D TTLM 1sonbsi Fsrsusil sTYL yjuow 1Iwuz axfdws o3 Bupe8 susm 3TY: 1107 ‘equevsg ur susd-rde sogrTdox
01 pepesu juswiiedsp syl csusd-ids se yons seryddns .«;uﬁvmﬁ Lxesseven yita Buoyw fsyjuow mer 3sed el UT pYsSwsIDUT SE
ivARE MOTTSA SB UONS S3UTSOBA Tea®lIl 48Y30 pue ‘g-srtirTiedey ‘y-stipiedey s yone ssurooma 1tnpe peszysind a0l 3500 wul

SDHIDALS B - YHASNVUL 04 NOSVHYS

SOIDERIT BONYNIA BHL AH THGIACEL
§  EDNVIVE INTEEND

*NOLEIRIDSHA . INCLLITEDSEA
. # INGOOJDY % INGGODV |

HOLDEHIE ADNVNIE ¥HL AE CHAACHL
§  CEDNYIVE INTEEOD

INOLLATHIDSEA INOLLIRIDSEC
# LNGODOV #INRODOV || (&

FOIDHIY EDNYNIE BHL A8 ARTACES

\wﬁ oot (E€ 8 EONVIVE LNARHND

sefiddng Teorpsi -adeq YITESH NOILIWOSHAQ Bupureal -2deq YITUSH :NOILIRIDSIA
ooce 000%9-0000-000E-TE #INOOIOV 006y 00Z2%9-0000--000E~1¢ H HZDOUD< 14

HOLOWHIA EONVNEE BT A8 TEGIAQEL

S, /LGS § EINVIVE INGIHND

_ g 5 -

gefiTddng TeoTpeR ‘adsq uyar=sp INOILLAEDSEQ S20TAXeg Xeyig -3deq yirween INOLLITAOSEG

000%9—-0000-0D00E-1€ # LNOODOV oow% 6TT29-0000-000E~-1¢ # IR0V a
M%@% DL ﬁZD@mﬁ«%
2myeuBlg peayy jusunmmdag JuswRdacy

[AVEA VAR S A~(4| § »\gﬁvm G3TedH oTTdd 1 g qIISENOTY

SL- 3

AGIOTAId BONYNIA 0L
a0 ¢ wvp

SLSENOTT YHASNVIL
O3AE03Y ALNOOD MO0

BOLOZHIA IDNYNK



Rock Gounty - Production 01724712 COMMLTTEE APPROVAL REPORT
Account Number — Name Yearly Pront YTD Encumb Unencumb
Appropriation Spent  Expenditure Arount 8alance
0615000000-68010 EXP.ALLOCATIDNS 0,00 100.0% 224,82 -26.637.26 26,472.44
PL101734-PO# 12/31/11 -Viuf04Q481 RHYME BUSINESS PRODUCTS
CLOSING BALANCE 26,329.52

FINANCE DIRECTOR  PROG-TOTAL-PO

I HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRAMCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $142.92
INCURRED BY FENANCE DIRECTOR. CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUNDED, THESE ITEMS ARE TO BL TREATED AS FOLLOWS

A, BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10,000 REFERRED TO THE COUNTY BOARD.

B, BILLS UNDER $1B,000 TO BE PAID.

C. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10,000 TO. BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE OEPARTMENT HEAD.
FINANCE COMMITTEE APPROVES THL ABOVE. COM-APFROVAL

Inv/Enc
Amount

142,92

142,92

2011 .,

Page 1

Total

142,92

DEPT-HEAD

FER 02 2012

CHAIR

FE-FINANCE DIRECTOR

DEPT, PAGE 1



Reck County - Production 01/24/12 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT

Account Number  Name Yearly Prent YTD Encurib
Apprepriation Spent  Expenditure Amount

0714300000-62119 OTHER SERVICES 56,720.00 55.0% 30.654,84 0.00

P1102624-PCF 12/31/11 -VNH033667
CLOSINE BALANCE

0714300000-62400 R & M SERV 211,417.00 82,3%  173,729.19
P1100376-POf 12/31/11 -YNJO19713

P1103850-POf 12/31/11 -VN#033353

469,51
COW GOYERNMENT INC
CLOSING BALANCE

(714300000-62421 COMPUTER EQUIP G.000.00 €8.6%

P1104060-POf 12731711 -VhH033353

6,633.62 -455 .00
COW GOVERNMENT INC

CLOSING BALANCE
0714300000-62491

SOFTWARE MAINT 630,312.00 75.0%  473,577.80 5,971.88
P1102698-PO# 12/31/11 -VN443416 FIDLAR COMPANIES

CLOSING BALANCE
0714300000-67143 IT DEPT,CR-CHES. 77,646.00 145.2% 99,870.38 12,911.00
P1103823-POf 12/31/11 -Vhi47151 AVI SYSTEMS INC
P1103884-PO# 12/31/11 -VN#33363 COW GOVERNMENT INC
P1104094-PO# 12/31/11 -Vk047151 AYL SYSTEMS INC

wik (JWERDRAFT k¥ CLOSING BALANCE

INFORMATION TECH  PROG-TOTAL-PO
1 HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $64,219.53
INCURRED BY INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY. CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUNDED. THESE ITEMS ARE TO BL TREATED AS FOLLOWS

A. BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10,000 REFERRED TO THE GOUNTY BOARD.

B. BILLS UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID.

C. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD.
FINANCE COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE, COM-APPROVAL

DIGGERS HOTLINE INC

GENERAL HEATING AND' AIR CONDIT

Lnencumb Inv/Enc
Balance Amount
25,065,16
64 .38
25,000,78
37.218.30
FAT.00
76.01
36,395,29
2.821.38
910.00
1,911.38
150,762.62
15,272.00
135,490, 62
~36,135.38
46,499, 0
469,14
182,00
82,7285 .52
64,219,53

2011 .

Page 2

Total

64,38

523,01
910,00

16.272.00

47,150.14

DEPT-HEAD

FEB 08 2012

DATE

CHAIR

FE- INFORMATION TECH

DEPT. PAGE 1



2012.

Rock County - Production G1/24/12 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT Page 1
Account Number  Mame Yearly Prent Y10 Encumb Unencumb Inv/Enc
Appropriation Spent  Cxpenditure Amount Balance Amount Total
1414100000-63290  PUBL/SUBCR/DUES 310,00 483.8% 260,00 0.00 £0.00
P1200714-PO# 02/01/12 -VN#)42646 WISCONSIN COUNTY CLERKS ASSOCI 50,00
CLOSING BALANCE 0.00 50.00
1414100000-64200 TRAINING EXP 1,700.00 7.0% 120,00 0.00 1,580.00
P1200731-PO# 02/01/12 -VNH051706 WESTIN GASLAMP QUARTER HOTEL 499,90
P1200732-POsk 02/01/12 -UNH047790 WCCO 109.00
P1200733-P0# 02/01/12 -WN#020161 BEST WESTERN INN ON THE PARK 140,00
CLOSING BALANCE 840,10 739.90
COUNTY CLERK PROG-TOTAL-PO 789.90
T HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $789.90
INCURRED BY COUNTY CLERK, CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUNDED. THESE ITEMS. ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLCWS
A. BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10.000 REFERRED. TO THE COUNTY BOARD.
B. BILLS UNDER %10,000 TQ BE PAID.
. ENCLMBRANCES UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD.
FINANCE COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE. COM-APPROVAL DEPT-HEAD
FEB 02 2012 oate CHATR

FE-COUNTY GLERK

DEPT, PAGE 1



Rock County - Production 01/24/12 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT
Account Number  Name Yearly Prent YI0 Encumb Unencum
Appropriation Spent  Expenditure Amount Balance
1516400000-63200 PUBL/SUBCR/DUES 100,00 0,08 0.00 0.0m 100,00
P1200789-POF 02/01/12 -VNF043687 WISCONSIN COUNTY TREASURERS AS
CLOSING BALANCE 0.00
1515400000-64200 TRAINING EXP 975.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 976,00
P1200751-POH G2/01/12 -VN#O47790 WCCa
CLOSING BALANCE 900.00

COUNTY TREASURER  PROG-TOTAL-PO

I HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND CNCUMBRANCES IN THE TCTAL AMOUNT OF $175.00
INCURRED BY COUNTY TREASURER. CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUNDED. THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS

A. BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10,000 REFERRED TO THE COUNTY BOARD.

B. BILLS UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID,

C. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD.
FINANGE COMMITTEE APPROYES THE ABOVE. COM-APPROVAL

Inv/Enc
Amount

100.00

75.00

175,00

iz ca JE Eaiwi

FEBO2 200 e

FE-COUNTY TREASURER

Page 2
Total
100,00
75.00
DEPT-HEAD
CHAIR
DEPT, PAGE 1



2012,

Rock County - Production 01/24/32 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT Page 3
Account. Number Name Yearly Pront ¥TD Encumb Unencumb Inv/Enc
Appropriation Spent  Expenditure Amount Balance Anount: Totatl
1717100000-63103 LEGAL FORMS 2,000,00 0,08 0.30 0.00 2.000.00
P1200864-POfF 02/01/12 -Vii#027121 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES 655,00
CLOSING BALANCE 1.345.00 655.00
1717100000-63200  PUBL/SUBCR/DUES 150.00 0,0% 0.00 0.00 156.00
P1200802-POfF 02/01/12 -VNf043096 WISCONSIN REGISTER OF DEEDS AS 108,00
CLOSING BALANCE 50,00 100,00
1717100000-64200 TRAINING EXP 800.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 801,00
P1200801-PC# 02/01/12 -VNF047790 WCCo 100.0¢
CLOSING BALANCE F00.00 100,40
REGISTER OF DEED  PROG-TOTAL-PQ 855,00
I HAYE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $855.00
INCURRED 8Y REGISTER OF DEEDS. CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIQUSLY FUNDED, THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS
A, BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10.000 REFERRED 10 THE COUNTY BOARD.
B. BILLS UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID.
C. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10.000 TO BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD,
FINANCE COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVEE. COM-APPROVAL DEPT-HEAD
FEBOR'202 o
FE~-REGISTER GF DEED DEPT. PAGE 1



2012,

Rock County - Production 01/24/12 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT Page 4
Account Number Name Yearly Prcnt ¥1D Encumb Unencumb Inv/Enc
Appropriation Spent  Expenditure Amolnt Balance Amount; Total
1919330000-64904  SUNDRY EXPENSE 5,000.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 5,000.00
P1200742-P0# 02/01/12 -YN#(41569 SENTRY FOOD STORE 132,68
CLOSING BALANCE 4,867 .32 132.68
EMPL ,RELATED PROG-TOTAL-PQ 132,68

1 HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $132.68
INCURRED BY EMPLOYEE RELATED. CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIQUSLY FUNDED, THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS
A. BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10,000 REFERREC TO THE COUNTY BOARD,
B. BILLS UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID. '
€. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10,000 TO 8E PAID UPGN ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD.
FINANCE COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE. COM-APPROVAL BEPT-HEAD

FED 02 200 o CHAIR

FE-EMPL, RELATED DEPT. PAGE 1



2012.

Rock County - Production 01/24/12 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT Page 5
Account Number Namne Yearly Prent YTD Encumb Unencumb Inv/Enc
Appropriaticn Spent  Expenditure Amount Ba'lance Anourt Total
1017210000-63200  PUBL/SUBCR/DUES 200,00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 200.00
P1200868-POF 02/01/12 -¥N#025900 WLIA 150,00
CLOSTHNG BALANCE 50.00 150.00
1017210000-64200 TRAINING EXP 13,000,000 0.0% 0.00 000 13.000.00
P1200868-PO# 02/01/12 -ViF025900 WLIA 470.00
CLOSING BALANCE 12,530.00 470.00
LAND RECORCS PROG-TOTAL-PO 620.00
T HAYE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AWMOUNT OF $520.00
INCURRED BY LAND RECORDS. CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUMDED, THESE ITEMS ARE TC BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS
A, BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER 510,000 REFERRED TO THE COUNTY BOARD.
B. BILLS UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID,
C. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10,000 7O BE PAIC UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD,
FINANCE COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE. COM-APPROVAL, DEPT-HEAD
02 2012
FEB 0 DATE, CHAIR
FE-LAND RECORDS BEPT, pAGE 1



Rock County - Production 01/24/12 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT
Account Number  Name Yearly Prent YTO Encumb Unencumt
Approprdation Spent  Expenditure Amount Balance
(714300000-62421 COMPUTER EQUIP 9,000.00 1.2% 0.00 114.81 8.,085.19
P1200144-POfF 02701712 -VNf036454 PARTS NOW
CLOSING BALANCE 8.783,19
0714300000-62491 SOFTWARE MAINT 607,189.00 39.6%  218.,94%1,17 21,934 .45 366,313,38
P1200656-PC# 02/01/12 -VN4048995 CITRIX INC

P1200697-PO# 02/01/12 -VNH)A6356
P1200699-PCE 02/01/12 -VN046794
P1200715-PC# 02/01/12 -VN#030383

ADVANCED PUBLIC SAFETY

INNOVATIVE DATA SOLUTIONS

PRODUCTIVE CORPORATION
CLOSING BALANCE 347.,736.21

0714300000-67143 1T DEPT.CR-CHES, 5(,000.00 8.7% 0.00
P1200697-20f 02/01/12 -VNH#046356

4,382.72
ADVANCED PUBLIC SAFETY

45,617.28

CLOSING BALANCE 41,581.26

INFORMATION TECH  PROG-TOTAL-PO
I HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMQUNT OF $22.715.19
INCURRED BY INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY. CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUNDED, THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS

A. BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10,000 REFERRED TO THE COUNTY BCARD.

B. BILLS UNDER $10.000 TO BE PAID.

C. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10.000 TU BE PALD UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD.
FINANCE COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABCVE. COM-APPROVAL

2012,

FEB 0% 208 ove

FE-INFORMATION TECH

Page 6
Inv/Ene
Amount Total
102.00
162,00
§,325.00
1.578.00
1,295.63
7.378.54
18,677.17
4,036.02
4,036,02
22,715.19
DEPT-HEAD
CHAIR
DEPT. PAGE 1



PURGHASE ORDER NUMBer__ PG40 3 124 pED 011824

PRE-APPROVED ENCUMBRANCE AMENDMENT FORM

This form must be used when adding funds to or changing an account number of a
previously approved encumbrance. Please complete this form and send to your governing
committee for approval. The Encumbrance and Purchase Order will be updated upon
approval of all necessary comumittees and County Board (if amendment is over $10,000).

DEPARTMENT | Plnni nqg

COMMITTEE Plean m&% S Development

VENDOR NAME ('/hlq C)F ’ﬂwwf/fc

ACCOUNT NUMBER U ‘-é U H (o1 - 0000491 3

FUNDS DESCRIPTION 2009-201. _Hea #f}q Homes L Gant ~Hom eRehab>
Aot '(‘b]

AMOUNT OF INCREASE s 44, 61% .00

INCREASE FROM §_% 1%, 19,00 TOs_ 33,557 00
ACCOUNT BALANCE AVAILABLE s /A%, o*’?k/ ] TPy

REASON FOR AMENDMENT __ Reallocetion of Grant Funds

f[?«és/;z_

GOVERNING COMMITTEE

/ Datt
FINANCE COMMITTEE
(if over $10,000) Chair Date
COUNTY BOARD
(if over $10,000) Resolution # Adoption Date

WHITE - COMMITTEE
YELLOW-PURCHASING
PINK - DEPARTMENT

AMENDFORM 2/98



D OO =Y Oh LA LD R

RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO.

RESOLUTION

ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Board of Health Geri Waugh. Account Clerk I1
INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY

Board of Health =" January 11, 2012
SUBMITTED BY DATE DRAFTED

Accepting Prescription Drug Collection Grant and
Amending the 2012 Rock County Health Department Budget

WHEREAS, the Rock County Health Department recognizes the benefits of a program to dispose of
unwanted and unneeded potentially hazardous household pharmaceuticals; and

WHEREAS, the Rock County Health Department had estimated the amount of the Prescription Drug
Collection Grant from the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection in the
amount of $6,500 as part of the 2012 budget preparation process; and

WHEREAS, the actual amount of the grant award for 2012 to the Rock County Health Department
is $6,800.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly
assembled on this day of , 2012 does hereby amend the 2012 Rock
County Health Department Budget as follows:

Budget Increase Amended
Account/Description /1112 (Decrease) Budget
Source of Funds
31-3002-0000-42200
State Aid $6,500 $300 $6,800
Use of Funds
31-3002-0000-64900
Other Supplies and Expense $7,000 $300 $7,300
Respectfully submitted,
BOARD OF HEALTH
Sandra Kraft, Chair Louis Peer, Vice Chair
Richard Bostwick Jane Thompscn
Dr. Aaron Best, M.D. Dr. Dean Peterson, DVM
Dr. Connie Winter, DDS Judith Wade

James Rocney




ACCEPTING PRESCRIPTION DRUG COLLECTION GRANT AND
AMENDING THE 2012 ROCK COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT BUDGET
Page 2

FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT

Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution authorizes the acceptance and expenditure of an additional $300 in State Aid for
the Health Depariment’s Prescription Drug Collection Grant. No County matching funds are
required to accept this grant.

Sherry Oja
Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

The County Board is authorized to accépt grant funds pursuant toe sec. 59.52(19),
Wis. Stats. As an amendment to the adopted 2012 County Budget, this Resolutiom
ires a 2/3 vote of the entire membership of the County Board pursuant to

. 65.90(5)fa), Wi#. Stats.

gfﬁ:&. Kuglitsc

Carporation Counsel

ADMIKISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended. X‘

Randolph D. Terronez
Acting County Administratoer




ACCEPTING PRESCRIPTION DRUG COLLECTION GRANT AND
AMENDING THE 2012 ROCK COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT BUDGET

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Prescription Drug Roundup Planning Committee is composed of representatives
from throughout Rock County, including the Rock County Health Department, Janesville
and Beloit Police Departments, Janesville Water Utility, and Beloit Department of Public
Works. The committee’s main focus has been to coordinate countywide collection of
unwanted and unused prescription drugs that can be found in most homes. If these drugs
are disposed of improperly, they pose a safety risk to both children and adults and can
also pose an environmental risk to drinking water, sutface water, and ground water.
Community drug collection events provide a safe, environmentally friendly option for the
disposal of these drugs.

The Rock County Health Department applied for and was awarded a Prescription Drug
Collection Grant from the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer
Protection in the amount of $6,800. These funds will be utilized for the disposal costs

associated with the collection of these unwanted and unused prescription drugs.



o @ 1 & s WD M

BB B B R W oW W WL W W W W WM NNENDNDNNWDHERERBRRRRRBR R
B W N R O W D W AR WM H O WE -6 W e W NP OoWw® RN kW NS

RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO.

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Human Services Board
INITIATED BY

Phil Boutwell, HSD Deputy Director
DRAFTED BY

Human Services Board

SUBMITTED BY

January 18, 2012
DATE DRAFTED

Authorizing 2012 Southern Income Maintenance Consortium Contract and
Addenda to the Southern Consortium Contract and Amending the 2012 Human
Services Department Budget

WHEREAS, 2011 Wisconsin Act 32 modifies current law ralating to the authorization for DHS to enter
into contracts with individual counties for Income Maintenance (V) program administration services and
instead authorizes the formation of ten county-based regional consortia and further authorizes the
consortia to enter into & contract with DHS related to the provision of services on a multi-county
consortium basis; and,

WHEREAS, on September 14, 2011 the Rock County Human Services Board approved submission of
an Application and Letter of Intent to DHS to create and authorize the seven-county Southern Consortium
composed of human and/or social services agencies representing Crawford, Grant, Green, lowa, Jefferson,
Lafayette, and Rock Counties, and that the Rock County Human Services Department would act as the
lead agency of the said Southern County Consortium, and,

WHEREAS, on October 28, 2011 DHS certified the Southern Consortium’s application to administer IM
programs for the participating counties and explained that the organizational and operational details
would be defined in the upcoming IM contract, and further in contracts by and between Rock as the lead
county agency and the other Southern counties; and,

WHEREAS, on December 15, 2011 the Rock County Bozrd of Supervisors passed Resolution 11-12A-
536 that authorized the Agreement between the State of Wisconsin and the Southern Consortiwm; and,

WHEREAS, this Resolution authorizes the master contract between Rock County and the Southern
Consortium member counties for the provision of Income Maintenance services as described in the
addenda to the coniract between the counties; and,

WHEREAS, Auditors from the contracted accounting firm for Rock County recommend that budgetary
authority be created with a budget line for both revenues received and payments made to other counties.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Rock County Human Services Board duly
assembled this day of , 2012, does hereby authorize the Rock County Human
Services Director to sign the Southern Consortium Contract and the Addenda to the Southern Consortium
Contract,

BEIT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Human Services Department budget for 2012 be amended
as follows:

Budget Increase Amended
Account/Description 1/01/12 (Decrease Budeet
Source of Funds
36-3605-0000-42100 $0 $2,400,000  $2,400,000
M Consortium - Federal Aid
Use of Funds
36-3605-0000-62119 30 $2,400,000  $2,400,000

IM Consortium - Other Contracted Services




Authorizing 2012 Southern Income Maintenance Consortinmt Contract and
Addenda to the Southern Consortium Contract and Amending the 2012 Human
Services Department Budget

Page 2
Respectfully submitted,

Human Services Board FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT
Brian Knudson, Chair

A A Sl e,

Sally Jdifh Weaver-Landers, Vice Chair

,/) — 4, -~/ / Mary Mawhinney, Chair

Trry Fell

e A\/K‘Z\%M cC

Robert Fizzell

L W

Kathy Kelm

Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Absent
Phllhp Owens

Terry Th

m
Ahsent

Shirley Williams

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Absent Recommended.

q .

Randoiph D. Terronez
Acting County Administrator

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution provides budgetary authority for Rock County, as lead fiscal agent for the Southern
Consortium, to accept and pass-through Federal Aid to the other six (6) consortium members. No
additional County funds are required,

Sh/éy/Oj/

Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

As an amendment to the adopted 2012 County Budget, this Resolution requires a 2/3
¢ pf the entire membership of the County Board pursuant to sec, 65,90(5)(a),

Kuglltsc
orporation Counsel




Executive Summary

Under current law, DHS has delegated certain duties and responsibilities related to the
administration of the Income Maintenance Program to ten county consorita. As part of
the Governor’s budget proposal, responsibility for administration of the IM program
would have transferred to DHS effective January 1, 2012, however, counties offered the
Legislature an alternative to state takeover of the Income Maintenance duties. The
alternative adopted called for counties to work cooperatively in creating ten regional
consortia to operate the Income Maintenance Program beginning January 1, 2012.

There are 10-consortia statewide, one of which is the Southern Consortium composed of
Crawford, Grant, Green, Iowa, Lafayette, Jefferson and Rock Counties with Rock County
as the consortium lead agency. On December 15, 2011, the County Board passed
Resolution 11-12A-536 that authorized Rock County to act as the lead agency for the
Southern Consortium. In addition, that Resolution authorized Rock County to sign the
Income Maintenance Contract between DHS and the Southern Consortium.

The attached Resolution authorizes an additional agreement that includes the Income
Maintenance Consortium Contract and Addendum to Consortium Contract. The
Income Maintenance Consortium Contract is a 7-party agreement that spells-out the
relationship between Rock County acting as the lead agency, and the six member
counties outlining issues such as a governance structure and conflict resolution
procedures. The Addenda include detail on each member county’s resource commitment
and specialized services it offers to the Consortium. This Resolution provides that the
Director is authorized fo sign the Southern Consortium Contract and Addenda.

The Resolution also amends the 2012 Human Services Department Budget to accept
revenue on behalf of the six other consortium member counties and to make payments.
Although this is simply a pass-through of funds, auditors at the contracted accounting
firm for Rock County, Baker Tilly, have recommended that a new special revenue fund
and cost center be set up with a budget line for the revenue and one for the payments
made to other counties. No additional county funds are required.



RESOLUTION NO. AGENDANO.

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Human Services Board
INITIATED BY

Sara Mooren
DRAFTED BY

Human Services Board
SUBMITTED BY

January 18, 2012
DATE DRAFTED

Amending the 2011 Human Services Department Budget to Accept Additional
Funding for the Wisconsin Works (W-2) Program

WHEREAS, the Human Services Departiment administers the Wisconsin Works (W-2) program it Rock
County through a contract with the Wisconsin Department of Children and Families; and,

WHEREAS, the W-2 program provides support services designed to facilitate access to and sustain
employment for eligible low-income parents with minor children; and,

WHEREAS, the Human Services Departrment will receive an additional $293,886 from the Wisconsin
Department of Children and Families for program administration, services, and participant benefits in

B ool O R W N R

NN R R R MR R R P PR
P O W@~ @k N R o

NN
W

ol o W W W W W oW W W R RN RN NN
[ ST - R V- B B O I S .~ L - - B Y = W T B}

2011.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly

assembled this day of , 2012, does accept $293,886 in additional funds and
amends the 2011 Human Services Department budget as follows:

Budget Increase Amended
Account/Description 12/31/11 (Decrease) Budpet
Saurce of Funds
36-3720-0000-42100 $1,056,624 ($351,024) $705,600
W-2 - Federal Aid
36-3721-0000-42100 $672,690 $644.910 $1,317,600
'W-2 Benefits - Federal Aid
Use of Funds
36-3720-0000-64604 $423,317 ($394,617) $28,700
W-2 - Program Expense
36-3720-0000-68201 $633,307 (576,807} $556,500
W-2 — Allocated ESS
36-3720-0000-68202 $0 $79,000 $79,000
W-2 — Allocated AMS - ESS
36-3720-0000-68203 $0 $39,700 $39,700
W-2 — Allocated Overhead -ESS
36-3720-0000-68211 30 $1,700 $1,700
W-2 — Allocated Family Crisis
36-3721-0000-64604 $672,690 644.910 $1,317,600

W.-2 Benefits - Program Expense




Amending the 2011 Human Services Department Budget to Accept Additional
Funding for the Wisconsin Works (W-2) Program

Page 2

Respectfully submitted,
Human Services Board FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT,

M Km«c&m\ Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Brian Knudson, Chair

Dbl ademven p Ll

“Sally Jqﬁa{’ Weaver-Landers, Vice Chair
AN
Térry/ Fell

I L /V/f——-:Z,,,u 4

Robert Fizzell

)\4&%\‘\». K,Q,\ o

Kathy Kelm \

Absent

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

gﬁirley Williams

Absent
Phillip Owens
Tenyilﬁaﬁés ADMINISTRATIVE "NOTE:
Absent Recommended. —_

Marvin Wopat W . %
Randolph D. Terronez

Acting County Administrator

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution authorizes the acceptance of an additional $293,886 in Federal Aid for Human
Services’ 2011 W-2 Program, No additional County matching funds are required.

Sherry Oja
Finance Director

BUDGET :

As an amendment to the adopted 2011 County Budget, this Resclutiomn reguires a 2/3
vote of the entire membership of the County Board pursuant to sec. 65.90(5) (a),
Wig. Stats.

Jeffre Kuglitsc
L C rpora ion Counsel




Executive Summary

Amending the 2011 Human Services Department Budget to Accept
Additional Funding for the Wisconsin Works (W-2) Program

This resolution amends the 2011 Human Services Department budget to accept $293,886
in additional funds for the Wisconsin Works (W-2) program. The Human Services
Department administers the W-2 program in Rock County through a contract with the
Wisconsin Department of Children and Families.

The W-2 program provides support services designed to facilitate access to and sustain
employment for eligible low-income parents with minor children., The Department will
receive an additional $293,866 from the Wisconsin Department of Children and Families
for program administration, services and participant benefits in 2011.

No additional County dollars are required to accept these funds.

Thank you for your consideration.



RESOLUTION NO.

AGENDA NO,

RESOLUTION

ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Public Works Committee
INITIATED BY

Public Worls Committee
SUBMITTED BY

Ben Coopman, Director of Public Works
DRAFTED BY

Jarmary 17, 2012
DATE DRAFTED

2011 BUDGET AMENDMENT - FEDERAL AID BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION

WHEREAS, the County had budgeted $15,000 in the 2010 federal aid projects budget for design
of the Inman Parkway extension, of which $13,201 was billed in 2011, and those funds are now
in the fund balance; and,

WHEREAS, the 2012 Budget authorized $30,000 for the County share of replacing the Leedle
Mill Road bridge and the County received $14,225 of progress billings in 2011 for the County
share of work on that project, and it is desired to use unexpended existing fund balance to
facilitate those payments with the fund balance being replenished by the 2012 authotization; and,

D e~ Oy L B LR —

10  WHEREAS, the Federal Aid account for construction needs $18,223 to fund the above needs in
11 2011.

12

13 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly
14  assembled this day of . 2012 that the 2011 Depariment of Public Works
15 budget is hereby amended to increase Department funding for federally aided construction as
16  shown below.

17

18 Account No. Budget at Increase Amended
19  Description 12/31/11 (Decrease) Budget
20 Source of Funds:

21 41-4330-4340-46400 96,189 18,223 114,412

22 Funds Forwarded

23 Useof Funds:

24 41.-4330-4340-62119 133,889 18,223 154,112
25  Other Contracted Services

Respectfully submitted,

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

wmg ///m L, A Smar—

Kurtis Yankee, Ch i

Eva M. Arnold

David Diestler

o G o

Brent Fox

Finance Committee Endorsement:
Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Mary Mawhinney, Chair Date




2011 BUDGET AMENDMENT - FEDERAL AID BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION
Page2

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution authorizes the use of $18,223 in Federal Aid Construction Fund Balance to make payments
on a 2010 budgeted project not completed until 2011 and a 2012 budgeted project for which the County
began receiving progress billings in 2011,

Sherry Oja
Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

As an amendment to the adopted 2011 County Budget, thils Resclution requires a 2/3
vote of the entire membership of the County Board pursuant to sec. 65.9%0(5)(a),

fre . Euglitsch
rporation Counsel

ADMINTSTRATIVE “NOTE:

Recomme d.

Randolph Ir. Terronez
Acting County Administrator




- Executive Summary -

The County budgeted $15,000 in the 2010 budget for the design of the Inman Parkway extension.
Of that authorization only $556 was expended in 2010 and the remaining $14,444 of budget
authority has previously been moved to the Highway fund balance/net assets. The County share
of billings received on this project in 2011 is $13,201,

The County has authorized $50,000 in the 2012 budget for the County share of the costs to
replace the Leedle Mill Road bridge. The County share of progress billings received in 2011 for
this project total $14,225. There are sufficient unexpended funds in the Federal Aid account
fund balance/net assets that are unexpended on other projects to fund this with the budget
authority/fund balance being replenished by the 2012 authorization.

The Federal Aid account needs $18,223 of additional authority for 2011 to fund the above two
projects after utilizing other unexpended authority and suggests that those funds come from
existing fund balance/net assets.




W @~ Ok W N R

L e L a a o i e
L= = B s R = ¥ S S S e =]

RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO.

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Sheriff Robert D, Spoden Diane Michaelis
INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY
Public Safety and Justice January 25, 2612
Committee DATE DRAFTED
SUBMITTED BY

Accepting the Enbridge Safe Community Program Grant and
Amending the Sheriff’s Office 2012 Budget

WHEREAS, the Rock County Sheriff's Office was awerded a $1,000 grant from the Enbridge Safe
Community Program,; and,

WHEREAS, the grant will be used to purchase seven flashlights for the patrol squads.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled

this day of 2012 does approve and authorize the acceptance of the Enbridge
Safe Community Program grant; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Sheriff’s Office budget for 2012 be amended as follows:

Account/ Buadget Increase Amended
Description 01/01/12 {Decrease) Budget
Source of Funds

21-2100-0000-46002 $0 $1,000 $1,000
Other Grants and Contracts

Use of Funds

21-2100-0000-63904 $15,565 $1,000 $16,565

Policing & First Aid Supplies

Respectfully submitied,

Public Safety and Justice Committee Finance Comamittee Endorsement
Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Tvan Collins, Chair

Larry Wiedenfeld, Vice Chair Mary Mawhinney, Chair

Mary Beaver

Henry Brill

Brian Knudson




Accepting the Enbridge Safe Community Program Grant and Amending the Sheriff’s Office 2012
Budget
Page 2

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution authorizes the acceptance and expenditure of a $1,000 grant from Enbridge Energy
Company to the Sheriff’s Office. No County matching funds are required.

“

Shel Oj//

Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE#

The County Board is authorized to take this action by Wisconsin Statutes
sections 59.51(2) and 59.52(19). As an amendment to the adopted 2012 County
Budget, this Resolutlon requires a 2/3 vote of the entire membership of the
County Board purguant to see. 65.90(5)({(a), Wis. Stats.

Con o Wildh

Eugene R. Dumas
Deputy Corporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTH:-

Recommended.

<

Cyai utson
County Administrator




Executive Summary

The Enbridge Safe Community Program (Enbridge Energy Company, Inc) awarded a $3,000 grant to
the Rock County Sheriff's Office. The Safe Community Program is dedicated to providing small grants
to first~responder organizations located in the U.S. communities that host Enbridge operations. The
grants support equipment acquisitions and iraining that help organizations respond to emergency
situations.

The grant funds will be used to purchase seven flashlights which will be mounted in our patrol cars.
The flashlights are buoyant and water registant. The LED flashlights fully charge in ninety seconds and
run for forty-five minutes. The LED bulbs have an estimated life of one hundred thirty-five years.

The Sheriff’s Office’s budget will be amended to accept and spend the funds.




RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO,

RESOLUTION

ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Lori Williams Lori Williams, Parks Director
INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY
Public Works & Parks January 9, 2012

Advisory Committee

DATE DRAFTED

SUBMITTED BY

AUTHORIZING AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR
BECKMAN MILL PARK NORTHWOODS TRAIL IMPROVEMENT

== - RN = R O R T

WHEREAS, the 2001 adopted budget contained matching funds for a boardwalk and trail
system at Beckman Mill Parls, and;

WHERIKAS, the project is funded in part by an Acquisition and Development of Local Parks
Program (ADLP) grant and Urban Rivers Grant Program (URGP) both of which have been
carried forward with concurrence of the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, and;

WHEREAS, funds still.remain from the 2001 DNR ADLP and URGP grants, and;

WHEREAS, the new Northwoods Trail at Beckman Mill Parl is in need of some detailed finish
worl to maintain a level of sustainability and minimize maintenance, and;

WHEREAS, Rock County Parks staff prepared specifications and the County Purchasing
Division solicited proposals for the trail improvements; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly
assembled on this day of , 2012, does hereby authorize that a
contract be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder, Trail Design Specialists of Madison, W1 in
the amount of $12,275 for trail improvements, including labor and matetials, at Beckman Mill
County Park.

Respectfully submitted,
Public ch;mjﬁee Parks Advisory Committee
: L L _ﬁLb_se wt
is Yankeé i / Thomas Presny
A bsent
Floyd Finney
[ A‘ b sent
Mike Guisleman
D e
David Diestler Purchasing Procedural Endorsement

Brent Fox 7 (Chair) (Vote) (Date)




AUTHORIZING AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR BECKMAN MILL PARK NORTHW(CODS TRAIL
IMPROVEMENT
Page 2

FISCAL NOTE:

This project is for the Park’s ADLP and URGP programs, A/C 41-4592-4650-67200, which has a current
unexpended balance of $15,980. These programs are funded by a combination of State Aid and county
match.

s

Sherry Oja
Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

The County Board is authorized to take this action pursuant to secs. 59.01 and
.51, Wls Sta

S. Kuglit
rporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

T

Randolph D, Terronez
Acting County Administrator




- EXECUTIVE SUMMARY -
AUTHORIZING AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR
BECKMAN MILL PARK NORTHWOODS TRAIL IMPROVEMENT

Rock County is the owner of the Beckman Mill County Park and has been awarded matching grant
money for several projects through the Acquisition and Development of Local Parks Program
(ADLP) and Urban Rivers Grant Program (URGP) by the DNR. This project includes the
boardwalk and trail system that was built last year.

Last spring, the original construction of the Northwoods Trail cleared the path but is in need of
some detailed finish work to maintain a level of sustainability and minimize maintenance.
Additionally, the lack of sloping and the construction (to mineral soil) has left a trail that has the
potential to hold water after periods of rain. This situation, if left unresolved, will lead to large
muddy sections of trail leaving it unusable for long periods of time. Award and execution of this
contract will build up the trail tread and create water infiltration areas (mini rain gardens) to collect
trail run off, thus resulting in a more sustainable trail over time.

The project is funded in part by an Acquisition and Development of Local Parks Program (ADLP)
grant and Urban Rivers Grant Program (URGP) both of which have been carried forward with
concurrence of the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, Funds still remain from the 2001
DNR ADLP and URGP grants and this proposed project would not only make the trail more user
friendly and sustainable, it would also expend the remaining grant funds available.

Matching local funds for the trail improvement project are included in the 2012 Parks budget.



‘puodsal

10U pIp 1BU] PalIooS 916M SIOPUSA [BUOIIPPE INO4 'JSUISIU} 8Y] UC pue smaN Ajleq Jiojeg syl Ul pesiuaApe sem s|esodold o) 1sanbay

SJUIOd (] WNWIXe
SJUI0d 07 WNWIXE
SIUI0d 07 WNWIXEA
SIUIOd OF WinWixXey
SIUIOG 0} WNLIXep

uoiadwo? 108loid

1800

|[auuocsiad ¥ uopeziuebip
yoeolddy [eoiuyos |

asuodsay 10 Aljenp) jelsusn)

VI3 LED ONIMOTIO4 FHL NO d3Svd daLVNIVAE JH3IM STTIYSOd0Hd

NOISIAIQ ONISYHOUNd

of cf G GO G 0L € 96 Z 3LV

a4 75 | €9 85 | 8 | 89 @ g/ ¥6 IR

0008F'9ES | €LE9L'BE$ | 0000S6'Z8$ | O008lgel$ | 00008'9L$ | 00S6r'9e$ | 0000'0e$ | 006.27¢2L$ 1S02 W.LOL
IM JOENOIN IM ATTIASENYT IM IAOHUNOIN IM STV 1LS3dM M NOLHEDAS IM VINOXI IMUNOLINITD iM NOSIAVIN .

TITYaavin | Qvod MO0Y NITONY MOOT1E0d SIND HMOIL1-3AVED | MNVETHD | NDIS3IA TIvil

SMUVd - SMYOM DInand INTNLINYLIa

NOON 00:21 — ¢10Z ‘'€ AYVANVYF  31vd INg 103rodd

SININIACHLNI TIVEL TN NYINMO3g JINVN L23rodd

AN HIGINN 123roxd

H0LO3did JONVNId

NISNOOSIM ‘ALNNOD MO0Y



4.1vd dLOA _ HIVHD

INGWISHOANT TVHNAdd00dd DNISVYHOHN

3lva__ 310A o | 5 %\ dIVHO
el Q-h \m 7 =
NWYAOUdY FILLNNOD ONINYIAOD
Jivad 4 LYNDIS
TR c@ :ng v YT

99°SL ¥ SPAT = /,.,?C.\ 'NOILVANIAWWODIY AvaH INIWINYLIA

HIOVNYW ONISYHIOENd SITTHIA T1a0r Ad d3HVdddd



W om o~ oon bk W

O I I I T T X I = B =
[ R S £ T S I R P - B B T N R SR =

RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO.

RESQLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Public Safety & Justice David Sleeter
INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY
Public Safety & Justice January 25, 2012
SUBMITTED BY DATE DRAFTED

911 COMMUNICATIONS CENTER BACK-UP SITE MICROWAVE LINK
REPLACEMENT

WHEREAS, in the event of a facility failure or evacuaticn of the main 911 Communications Center a
fully functional back-up 911 communications center is located at the Town of Beloit Fire Department;
and,

WHEREAS, to be fully functional the back-up 911 Communications Center must have continuous
access to the public safety radio system and the Computer-aided Dispatch (CAD) systemn; and,

WHEREAS, continucus access to the public safety voice radio and CAD systems is provided by a
microwave link to the Rock County Information Technology networlk; and,

WHEREAS, the current microwave link does not have the bandwidth and speed to carry the curent
public safety voice radio traffic and the upgraded CAD system at the same time; and,

WHEREAS, the specifications for a microwave link with the capacity to carry the public safety voice
radio traffic and the upgraded CAD system were prepared and released for bid; and,

WHEREAS, the bid received from General Communications, Inc. of Madison, Wisconsin, in the amount
of $20,429.07 for microwave link equipment and installation best met the needs of Rock County; and,

WHEREAS, the funding necessary to purchase the microwave link equipment for the back-up 911
Communications Center site is currently available in the 2012 budget; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled
this day of , 2012 that a contract in the amount of $20,429.07 be awarded to
General Communications, Inc., of Madison, Wisconsin for the purchase of the necessary microwave link
equipment to efficiently communicate Computer-aided Dispatch and voice radic communications
between the 911 Communication Center primary and back-up facilities.

Respectfully submitted,

Public Safety and Justice

Ivan Colling, Chair Henry Brill

Larry Wiednefeld Brian Knudson

Mary Beavet, Vice Chair




911 COMMUNICATIONS CENTER BACK-UP SITE MICROWAVE LINK REPLACEMENT
Page 2

PURCHASING PROCEDURAT ENDORSEMENT

Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

FISCAL NOTE:

Sufficient funding is available in 911 Communications Center Capital Projects, A/C 23-2400-0000-
67171, for this purchase. This capital project account is funded by Sales Tax Proceeds.

A

Sherry Oja
Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

The County Board is authorized to take this action by Wisconsin Statutes 59.01,
(:ﬁzfl and 59. 52( 9) and by the Rock County Purchasing Ordimance.

Eugeén: gﬁmas

Depu Corporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended,

Cral nutson
County Adwinistrator




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Rock County 911 Communications Center was designed to provide efficient
communications services for public safety responses to Rock County citizens’
needs 24 hours a day/365 days of the year. To accomplish this mission, it is
essential that the 911 Communications Center services be operational under any
type of conditions.

In the event of a condition requiring the 911 Communications Center personnel
to evacuate the primary site in Janesville, a fully functional back-up site was
established at the Town of Beloit Fire Department. The back-up site is equipped
with the same voice radio communications and Computer-aided Dispatch (CAD)
capabilities as the primary Communications Center facility by virtue of microwave
connectivity to the main site in Janesville.

The 911 Communications Center is in the process of upgrading its CAD system
to meet anticipated future service levels (faster speed and bandwidth). The
current microwave link between the primary 911 Communications Center site
and the back-up site is not capable of reliably connecting the two 911 Centers for
CAD and voice radio communications. Specifications were prepared for a
replacement microwave link system and the Purchasing Department released an
invitation to bid.

The bid received from General Communications, Inc., of Madison, Wisconsin, in
the amount of $20,429.07 for microwave link equipment (to include installation)
best meets the needs of Rock County.

Funding to purchase the microwave link equipment is included in the 2012
Budget.

C:\Users\marilynb\AppData\Local\Temp\GWViewer\Executive Summary - Microwave link for back-up
site.doc



ROCK COUNTY, WISCONSIN

FINANCE DIRECTOR

7 ORIGINAL

PURCHASING DIVISION

FAX (608) 757-5539
PHONE (608) 757-5517

PROJECT NUMBER 2012-18
PROJECT NAME MICROWAVE LINK
BID DUE DATE JANUARY 24, 2012 - 1:30 P.M.
DEPARTMENT 911 COMMUNICATIONS CENTER
GENERAL TELECO SYSTEMS TELECO SYSTEMS
COMMUNICATIONS MEQUON Wi MEQUON WI
MADISON WI
FIRM BID PRICE $ 19,329.07 $ 23,000.00 $24,000.00
BRAND EXALT CIELO EXHALT
START DATE 21012 21312 213/12
COMPLETION DATE 4/13/12 217112 21712
NOTES UPGRADE FROM 100
MB TO 200 MB

ADD $1,100.00

Invitation fo Bid was advertised in the Beloit Daily News and on the Internet. Four additional vendors

were solicited that did not respond.

PREPARED BY:

Oty

PURCHASING MANAGER

DEPARTMENT HEAD REC@VMMENDATION: C‘Da—t napal Cld o 1 CATT oAl S

b (}uuuaé} &jﬁ /=130 v
SIGNATURE DATE
GOVERNING COMMITTEE APPROVAL:

CHAIR VOTE DATE
PURCHASING PROCEDURAL ENDORSEMENT:
CHAIR VOTE DATE




